the Group’s debts and replenishment of general working capital of the Group.

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder (including the Placing, the Placing Price and the Placing commission payable to the

Placing Agent) are fair and reasonable and with reference to the prevailing market conditions. The Placing and the

entry into of the Placing Agreement are in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the number of the total issued Shares of the Company is 7,437,969,540

Shares, comprising 4,587,969,540 A Shares and 2,850,000,000 H Shares.

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming there is no change in the number of issued

Shares from the date of this announcement up to the Closing Date):

As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares (%)

A Shares
Shandong Energy 3,376,658,070 45.40 3,376,658,070 43.72

Other A Shareholders 1,211,311,470 16.29 1,211,311,470 15.68

Sub-total 4,587,969,540 61.68 4,587,969,540 59.41

H Shares
Shandong Energy(1) 682,483,500 9.18 682,483,500 8.84

Placees(2) – – 285,000,000 3.69

Other H Shareholders 2,167,516,500 29.14 2,167,516,500 28.07

Sub-total 2,850,000,000 38.32 3,135,000,000 40.59

Total 7,437,969,540 100.00 7,722,969,540 100.00

Notes:

(1) These H shares are held by Yankuang Hong Kong (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shandong Energy) in the capacity of beneficial
owner.

(2) None of the Placees is a substantial shareholder as at the date of this announcement, and it is expected that none of the Placees will
become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately upon the Completion.

(3) The percentage figures above have been rounded off to the nearest second decimal place.

(4) The sum of the number of Shares and the shareholding percentage may not be equal to the total number or percentage due to
rounding.